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NO. 13-0108
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HEARING

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034
Telephone: (206) 464-4224
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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondents.

In the Matter of

CHARLES D. OLIVER, AMERICAN EQUITY
ADVISORY GROUP, LLC, AND "THE CHUCK
OLIVER TEAM,"

Charles D. Oliver, American Equity Advisory Group, LLC, and "The Chuck Oliver

Team," being aggrieved by the acts and threatened acts of the Office of Insurance

Commissioner Order to Cease and Desist No. 13-0108 dated April 4, 2013 hereby demand a

hearing in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 48.04 RCW, and Title 34 RCW,

DATED this 15th day of May, 2013.
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MIKE KREIDLER
STATE INSURANCE COMMISSiONER

In the Matter of

STATE OF WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

Phone: (360) 725-7000
www.insurance.wa,gov

CHARLES D. OLIVER, AMERICAN EQUITY
ADVISORY GROUP, LLC, AND "THE
CHUCK OLIVER TEAM,"

Respondents.

) No. 13-0108
)
) ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST
)
)

Pursuant to RCW 48.17.063, RCW 48.17.530 andRCW 48.17.560, the Insurance Commissioner of the
State of Washington ("OlC") orders Charles D. Oliver, American Equity Advisory Group, LLC, and
"The Chuck Oliver Team," and their officers, directors, trustees, employees, agents, and affiliates
("Respondents") to immediately cease and desist from:

A. marketing, soliciting, selling, or delivering any insurance product in the State of Washington
and from participating, directly or indirectly, in any act for which an Insurance Producer's license is
required under Title 48 RCW or Title 284 WAC without obtaining such license;

B. marketing, soliciting, selling, or delivering any insurance product in the State of Washington
for which an appointment with an authorized insurer is required, without obtaining such appointment;

C. soliciting Washington residents to induce them to purchase any life insurance or annuity
product which is unsuitable based upon information about the prospective purchaser known to the
respondent;

D. soliciting Washington residents to induce them to purchase insurance products which have not
been approved for sale in the State ofWashington, whether by traveling across state borders or
otherwise;

E. engaging in unfair or deceptive practices in the business of insurance;

F. using or describing non-guaranteed elements of a life insurance product in a manner that is
misleading or has the capacity or tendency to mislead;

G. knowingly making, publishing, or disseminating false, deceptive or misleading representations
in the conduct of the business of insurance; and

H. knowingly making, issuing or circulating, or causing to be made, issued or circulated
misrepresentations of the tenns of a policy or the benefits or advantages promised thereby.

Mailing Address: P. O. Box 40255 • Olympia, WA 98504-0255
Street Address: 5000 Capitol Blvd.' Tumwater, WA 98501
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THIS ORDER IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

I. Respondent Charles D. Oliver is a licensed insurance producer in several states, and lives in
Florida. He was licensed in Washington from July, 2009 - February, 2011. However, he was not licensed
in Washington at the time of these events. At all times relevant tc this matter, Mr. Oliver was acting on
his own behalf, and on behalf of resporidents American Equity Advisory Group, LLC and "The Chuck
Oliver Team."

2. Respondent American Equity Advisory Group, LLC was a licensed insurance producer in
Washington from August 28, 2008, to August 28, 2010. During this time, it had one affiliated agent,
Kirk Rossetter.

3. ''The Chuck Oliver Team" appears to be a trade name under which respondents Charles D.
Oliver and American Equity Advisory Group, LLC do business. It is not licensed in Washington.

·4. Steven H. MiImich has been a Washington Resident Insurance Producer since January II, 2005.

Unsuitability

5. OlC received a complaint from consumer FLR, who had purchased two $1 Million life insurance
policies and an annuity from Mr. Oliver .and Mr. Minnich. FLR alleges that she went to Mr. Oliver and
Mr. Minnich seeking financial planning for retirement. She met in person with Mr. Minnich several
times, and during several of those meetings, they had telephone conference calls and webinars with Mr.
Oliver, who was in Florida.

6. hl the end, Mr. Minnich and Mr. Oliver sold FLR two life insurance policies and an
annuity, as part of a complex scheme they call "maximum funding" or the "Missed Fortune" concept.
Essentially, the plan was to deposit a large amount ofpremium into the plans for the first 5 years, and then
stop paying on the contract. Mr. Minnich and Mr. Oliver told FLR that, ifshe did not touch the life
policies for ten years after that, she would be able to borrow $75,000 per year against the life insurance
death benefit to use as retirement income, without paying any taxes and with minimal or no interest. They
told her she would be able to do that without paying any further premiums on the policies, and for as long
as she may live.

7. This is not correct. Based upon the non-guaranteed amounts in the illustrations provided, there is a
theoretical possibility that it could occur. However, the guaranteed amounts show that, within a few
years, FLR would run out ofcash value in the policies against which to borrow. This would happen by
operation ofthe loans themselves, in addition to the accrued interest. In addition, the death benefits would
decrease when FLR reached certain age milestones. Thus, not only would FLR not be able to use the
policies for retirement income, she would also need to pay additional premiums simply to keep the
policies in force. Thus, it is vastly more likely that the plan would not have perfoniled as represented to
her by Mr. Minnich and Mr. Oliver, and would leave her in a far worse financial state than if she had left
he~ money where irwas.

8. Neither Mr. Minnich nor Mr. Oliver even suggested to FLR that this was a possibility, let alone
informed FLR of the extreme lisks she was taking.
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· 9. Mr. Minnich and Mr. Oliver instructed FLR that she needed $2 Million in life insurance, despite
the fact that they were aware she is unmarried and has no children. Mr. Minnich and Mr. Oliver instructed
FLR to pay $110,000 per year in premiums on the life ins].ll'ance policies for the first 5 years. They
advised her that this would create a cash value in the policies that would allow her to have $75,000 per
year to live on in retirement through their "maximum funding" scheme. On their recommendations, she
purchased one life insurance policy with Life Insurance Company of the Southwest ("LSW") with a death
benefit of $1 ,000,000 and a second policy with OM Financial Life Insurance Company ("OM Financial")

· with a death benefit of$I,093,027.

10. FLR alleges that she had no way to pay the $110,000 annual premiums for five years. She was
able to make the first two payments only by borrowing from one life insurance policy, surrendering
another life insurance policy and using those proceeds, borrowing from her IRA, and opening a home
equity line of credit. Both Mr. Minnich and Mr. Oliver were aware she had minimal annual income.
They knew that she does not, and never did, have the assets to be able to make the $110,000 payments for
five years. In fact, Mr. Minnich and Mr. Oliver told FLRthat they would assist her to secure financing for
the premiums in year three. Because she was unmarried and had no children, FLR had no interest in life
insurance other than as Mr. Minnich and Mr. Oliver presented it to her as a vehicle for retirement income.
She alleges that the sale was entirely unsuitable for her.

Cross-border Sales

11. Mr. Minnich, Mr. Oliver, and a third insurance producer named Kirk Rossetter traded a series of
emails wherein they debated how to sell FLR an annuity with terms they believed were more favorable
than with annuities approved for sale in Washington. All three planned that FLR would simply sign the
applications in whatever state approved their chosen annuity, 'well aware that they were looking for an
annuity not approved in WashiIigton and that FLR was a Washington resident.

· 12. Mr. Minnich met FLR in Idaho for the purpose ofsigning the applications for the LSW annuity
and OM Financial life insurance policy. Mr. Minnich, Mr. Oliver and Mr. Rossetter chose Idaho for two
reasons. First, the LSW annuity was not approved for sale in Washington. Second, Mr. Oliver had done
all the work on the OM Financial policy, but he was not licensed in Washington. He was, however,
licensed in Idaho.

13. Mr. Oliver and Mr. Minnich hadFLR sign a "State ofExecution" form which states that FLR is
not an Idaho resident but alleges that it was appropriate to sell the Idaho annuity to her because she does
business in Idaho.

14. However, FLR states that she has only sold memberships in the pre-paid legal service she
represents approximately once a year. Each ofthese Idaho customers was someone she met through a
Washington connection. (For example, one of these was a friend ofher Washington chiropractor, who
happened to live just over the border in Idaho.) Moreover, Mr. Minnich told her that he would introduce
her to several people in Idaho to whom she could market her pre-paid legal service. However, they met
with only two people while in Idaho, one of whom was too busy to meet FLR and the other who was not
interested in the service.
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Replacement Violations

15. The LSW annuity replaced bne of3 annuities FtR owned.

16. The replacement form required for these sales under WAC 284-23-440 and WAC 284-23-485 is
incomplete. There are no answers to .any of the questions designed to ensure that FLR was made aware of
the consequences ofreplacement. The boxes are simply blank.

Unlicensed Activity by a Producer not Appointed by the Insurer

17. All ofMr. Oliver's communications with FLR and Mr. Minnich regarding these sales were made
while Mr. Oliver was in Florida 'and FLR was in Washington. Mr. Oliver prepared the illustrations,
quotes, applications and all paperwork on the OM Financial life insurance policy and the LSW annuity in
Florida.

18. Mr. Oliver sent the LSW annuity and OM Financial insurance policy applications to Mr. Minnich.
Mr. Milll1ich was to obtain FLR's signature because Mr. Oliver was lil Florida and Mr. Minnich and FLR
were in Washington. Mr. Oliver was to take 95% cifthe commission on those products, while Minnich
took the other 5%.

19. Mr. Oliver did not have Washington appointments with either LSW or OM Financial.

Violations

20. Every aspect of these sales occurred in Washington other that the actual signing of the applications
for the LSW alllluity and the OM Financial life insurance policy. Thus, all three sales are subject to
Washington law under RCW 48.01.020. . .

21. By selling, soliciting, or negotiating insurance 'in Washington without being licensed to do so,
Mr. Oliver violated RCW 48.17.060.

. .
22. By acting as an agent of an insurer without being so appointed, Mr. Oliver violated RCW
48.17.160(1).[ . .

23. By using or delivering policy forms that have not been filed and approved by the.
commissioner, Mr. Oliver violated RCW 48.18.100(1).

24. By selling, soliciting, or negotiating the sale of an annuity product to a Washington resident·
when he was nbt appropriately licensed as an insurance producer in Washington, Mr. Oliver violated
WAC 284-17-265(1).

I RCW 48.17.160(2) does allow an insurer to appoint an insurance producer'as its agent py filing anotice of appointment
within flfteen days from the date the producer submits his first insurance application for that insurer, However, Mr. Oliver
was not appointed with either Life Insurance Company of the Southwest or OM Financial at the time oft)Jese sales or
within fifteen days thereafter. . .
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25. By accepting a commission for selling, soliciting, or negotiating insurance in this state where
he was required to be licensed and was not so licensed, Mr. Oliver violated RCW 48.17.490(2).

26. By using or describing non-guaranteed elements in a manner that is misleading or has the
capacity or tendency to mislead, specifically by advising the consumer that she would be able to
borrow $75,000 per year against the cash value of the policies. to use as retirement income for as long
as she may live without needing to pay any more into the policy after the first 5 years, Mr. Oliver
violatedRCW 48.23A.030(2)(b) and (g). Under RCW 48.23A.090 imd WAC 284-23-250, these
violations also constitute violations ofRCW 48.30.010(1). These actions also constitute a violation of
WAC 284-23-240(4).

27. Mr. Oliver also violated RCW 48.30.010 by engaging in unfair or deceptive practices in the
conduct of the business of insurance by inducing FLR, a Washington resident, to cross state borders in
order to sell her an annuity product he knew was not approved in Washington.

·28. By knowingly making, publishing, or disseminating false, deceptive or misleading
representations in the conduct of the busine,ss of insurance, Mr. Oliver violated RCW 48.30.040.
Those representations included the statements about FLR's. ability to borrow $75,000 annually for her
lifetime against the policies he sold her, as wen as advising her that she could legally purchase
insurance products not approved in Washington simply by travelling to another state to' sign the
applications. ,

29. By knowingly making, issuing or circulating, or causing to be made, issued or circulated
misrepresentations of.the terms of a policy or the benefits or advantages promised thereby, Mr. Oliver
violated RCW 48.30.090.

30. Mr. Oliver proposed three insurance transactions, each of which constituted a replacement
under WAC 284-23-410, by submitting applications for life insurance (including an annuity) for which
he knew or should have known that FLR would be sUiTendering one policy Of life insurance and
borrqwing against another.

31. By.failing to complete the required replacement fOlTn related to these transactions (including a
list properly and fully identifying all existing life insurance and/or annuity contracts to be replaced),
explain it and provide a copy to FLR, and sub(llit it to the insurers, Mr. Oliver violated WAC 284-23­
440.

32. The Washington Insurance Commissioner is authorized under the following sections ofRCW
48.17.530 to revoke or refuse to issue or renew Mr. Oliver's insurance producer's license, or to levy a
civil penalty in accordance with RCW 48.17.560 or any combination of these actions, for each of the
following violations:

(b) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any rule, subpoena, or order of the commissioner
or of another state's insurance commissioner; specifically: the violations listed above;

(h) Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence,
untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibilityin'this state or elsewhere, specifically: the violations
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listed above and inducing a consumer to enter into an insurance transaction for which she did not have
sufficient assets to pay the required premiums without substantial harm.

33. The commissioI:\er retains the authority under RCW 48.17.530(3) to enforce the provisions of
and impose any penalty or remedy authorized by Chapter 48.17 RCW against Mr. Oliver, eventhough
his license has lapsed by operation oflaw.

34. OlC is authorized under RCW 48.17.063 to issue a Cease and Desist Order, suspension or
revocation of licenses, and/or a civil penalty of not more than $25,000 ,for each violation of Chapter
48.17 RCW.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Respondents, within forty-five (45) days 6freceipt of this Order,
furnish the OlC with a complete listing, to include contact information, of all Washington residents
and businesses who have purchased policies sold by Respondents and that Respondents report to the
OlC all premiums collected or charged for policies they have sold covering Washington risks.

Any violation of the terms of this Order by Respondents, their officers, directors, agents, or employees,
or affiliates, will render the violator(s) subject to the full penalties authorized by the Insurance Code of
the State ofWashingt0I!'

Respondents have the fight to demand a hearing pursuant to RCW Chapters 48.04 and 34.05. This
Order shall remain in effect subject to the further order of the Commissioner.

THIS ORDER IS EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY AND IS ENTERED at Tumwater, Washington, this
~_ day ofApril, 2013., ,

MIKE KREIDLER
Insurance Conimissioner

By:~i.!dL-
Andrea L.Philhower
StaffAttorney - Legal Affairs Division
Office ofInsurance Commissioner
State ofWashirtgton
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